one voting member who shall be from Direct Action for Rights and Equality 6 

(DARE); and seven (7) voting members to be appointed by the governor, who shall include four 7 

(4) local officials, who shall not be from the same city or town; two (2) of whom shall be from a 8 

city or town with a population of less than twenty-five thousand (25,000); and two (2) of whom 9 

shall be from a city or town with a population of twenty-five thousand (25,000) or greater, and shall 10 

include one local zoning board member, one local planning board member, one city council 11 

member and one town council member, one of the local official members shall be designated by 12 

the governor as the alternative local official member who shall be a voting member of the board 13